Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2023-2483

Disclosures and legal compliance
Financial statements

   Page 13

 Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024
1. Basis of preparation (continued)

i) Correction of prior period errors
During the 2023/24 financial year the Department commenced a review of revenue recognised under AASB 15, ‘Revenue from Contracts
with Customers’. In doing so, it was identified that a portion of revenue recognised was incorrect under the AASB 15.   A further error was
identified in the distribution of cash between unrestricted and restricted cash and cash equivalents balances. Finally, the Department also
corrected a capital contribution that was incorrectly classified as restricted to unrestricted cash. The estimated errors in the treatment of
AASB 15 and Cash and Cash Equivalents have been corrected by restating each of the affected financial statement line items as of the
30 June 2023. The impact of the rectification of errors on the relevant balances is as follows:

Controlled

As reported
previously Adjustment Restated

 Notes $'000 $'000 $'000

Statement of financial position
As at 30 June 2023
Current Assets
Cash and cash equivalents 7.4.1 3,918  6,162  10,080
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 7.4.2 125,225  (7,579) 117,646
Other current assets 6.3 10,877  (7,699) 3,178

Current Liabilities
Contract Liabilities 6.8 22,699  6,465  29,164

   NET ASSETS  666,232  (15,581) 650,651

Equity
Accumulated deficit 9.11 (36,327) (15,581) (51,908)

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2023-2484

Disclosures and legal compliance
Financial statements

   Page 14

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024
1. Basis of preparation (continued)

i) Correction of prior period errors (continued)

As reported
previously Adjustment Restated

 Notes $'000 $'000 $'000

   Statement of Comprehensive Income year ended 30
June 2023
Grants and subsidies  3.2 94,880 (421) 94,459
Total cost of services   514,015 (421) 513,594
Non-government grants and subsidies 4.4 24,019 (14,164) 9,855
Total income   124,339 (14,164) 110,175

   NET COST OF SERVICES   389,676 13,743 403,419
   SURPLUS/(DEFICIT) FOR THE PERIOD   (5,151) (13,743) (18,894)

Administered
The Department is responsible for administering Small Business Grants relating to Tropical Cyclone Seroja recovery.  The Small
Business Development Corporation (SBDC) is the lead agency and the Department pays claims on direction from the SBDC. The
$2.5million funding received with respect to this Scheme and the related expenditure should be classified as administered, not controlled.
The adjustment to transfer from controlled to administered has had the following impact on administered restricted cash and cash
equivalents at 30 June 2023:

As reported
previously Adjustment Restated

  $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered Asset and Liabilities

As at 30 June 2023

Current Assets

Restricted cash and cash equivalents   18,216  1,417  19,633

As reported
previously Adjustment Restated

 $'000 $'000 $'000

Administered income and expenses by service
Grants & subsidies - Commonwealth grants 111 421 532

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2023-2485

Disclosures and legal compliance
Financial statements

   Page 15

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024
2. Department outputs

How the Department operates

This section includes information regarding the nature of funding the Department receives and how this funding is utilised to achieve the
Department’s objectives. This note also provides the distinction between controlled funding and administered funding:
Department objectives 2.1
Schedule of Income and Expenses by Service 2.2

[…]

(a) The amount of Receivables/Financial assets at amortised cost excludes GST recoverable from the ATO (statutory receivable).

(b) The amount of lease liabilities includes $4.012 million from leased vehicles, $2.391 million from residential accommodation leases, and $0.494 million from other
commercial leases.

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2023-24131

Disclosures and legal compliance
Financial statements

   Page 61

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024
8.1. Financial risk management (continued)

(e) Interest rate sensitivity analysis
The Department is exposed to interest rate risk on its restricted cash $31.0 million in 2023/24 ($33.3 million in 2022/23) which earns
interest at a variable rate (note 8.1 (d)). A 1% change in interest rates at reporting period end would result in an increase/decrease
in profit or loss and equity of $309,980 depending upon whether interest rates increased/decreased.  It is assumed that the change
in interest rates is held constant throughout the reporting period.

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
   -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2024
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -  -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 30,998  (310) (310) 310  310
Total increase/(decrease) 30,998 (310) (310) 310 310

   Interest rate sensitivity analysis
   -100 basis points +100 basis points

Carrying
amount Surplus Equity Surplus Equity

  $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
2023
Financial Assets
Cash and cash equivalents  -  -  -  -  -
Restricted cash and cash equivalents 33,316  (333) (333) 333  333
Total increase/(decrease) 33,316 (333) (333) 333 333

Department of Primary Industries and Regional Development Annual Report 2023-24132

Disclosures and legal compliance
Financial statements

   Page 62

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 30 June 2024
8.2. Contingent assets and liabilities

Contingent asset and contingent liabilities are not recognised in the statement of financial position but are disclosed and, if quantifiable,
are measured at the best estimate.
Contingent assets and liabilities are presented inclusive of GST receivable or payable respectively.

8.2.1. Contingent assets
There are currently no contingent assets.

8.2.2. Contingent liabilities
Litigation in progress
As at 30 June 2024, there are four pending litigation claims in progress. Two of these claims concern reviews of decisions of the CEO in